

No. 15-338

In the Supreme Court of the United States



MARK J. SHERIFF; SARAH SHERIFF;
WILES, BOYLE, BURKHOLDER & BRINGARDNER CO., LPA;
and MICHAEL DEWINE; Attorney General of Ohio,

Petitioners,

–v–

PAMELA GILLIE and HAZEL MEADOWS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**MERITS BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ERIC JONES
AND THE LAW OFFICE OF ERIC A. JONES, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BOYD W. GENTRY

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS ERIC JONES

AND THE LAW OFFICE OF ERIC A. JONES, LLC

LAW OFFICE OF BOYD. W. GENTRY

2661 COMMONS BLVD., SUITE 100

BEAVERCREEK, OH 45431

(937) 839-2881

BGENTRY@BOYDGENTRYLAW.COM

JANUARY 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES AN ANOMALY, WITH THE OAG REQUIRING SPECIAL COUNSEL TO USE OAG LETTERHEAD IN POSSIBLE VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	13
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CLEAR STATEMENT CASES..	16
A. The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Does Not Apply to Special Counsel.....	17
B. The FDCPA Definition of the Term “Officers” Is, At Least, Ambiguous.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Failure to Apply the Clear Statement Rule Trenches on the States' Arrangement for Conducting Their Own Government.....	25
D. Respondent Jones LLC Cannot Be Held Liable for Respondent Jones' Acts If Respondent Jones Is Exempt from the FDCPA	29
III. THE COMMUNICATIONS WERE NOT FALSE OR MISLEADING UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 1692e	30
A. Failure to Show a Violation of 15 U.S.C. § 1692e(9) or (14)	31
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Pico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	19, 28
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry</i> , 16 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 1994)	19, 28
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	24
<i>Berridge v. Heiser</i> , 993 F.Supp. 1136 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	33
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2077 (2014)	25
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996)	20, 21
<i>Breidenbach v. Experian</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1548-GPC-BLM, 2013 WL 1010565 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2013).....	11, 12, 29
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	27
<i>Cleveland State Univ. v. Mills</i> , No. 2007-01517, Pet. for Removal, Exh. (Ohio Ct. Cls. Jan. 19, 2007)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Hutchinson</i> , 10 Pa. 466 (Pa. 1849).....	26
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	19, 28
<i>Engel v. Univ. of Toledo Coll. of Med.</i> , 957 N.E.2d 764 (Ohio 2011)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Freeman v. ABC Legal Services, Inc.</i> , 827 F.Supp.2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	11, 29
<i>Frey v. Gangwish</i> , 970 F.2d 1516 (1992)	7
<i>Gammon v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Golem v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , No. 1:11CV02591, 2012 WL 2995480 (N.D. Ohio July 23, 2012).....	36
<i>Gradisher v. Check Enforcement Unit, Inc.</i> , 133 F.Supp.2d 988 (W.D. Mich. 2001)	passim
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	passim
<i>Heredia v. Green</i> , 667 F.2d 392 (3d Cir. 1981)	passim
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	27
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	10, 16
<i>Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, PC</i> , 650 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856).....	27
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Muni. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	24, 26
<i>Ohio Dep’t of Transp. v. Sullivan</i> , 38 Ohio St. 3d 137 (1988).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	10, 17
<i>People v. Herkimer</i> , 4 Cow. 345 (N.Y. Sup.Ct. 1825)	26
<i>Peter v. GC Servs. L.P.</i> , 310 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Pettit v. Retrieval Masters Creditor Bur., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs.</i> , 274 F.Supp.2d 681 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Pollice v. National Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d. Cir. 2000)	21, 22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (June 18, 2015)	30
<i>Solowitch v. Bennett</i> , 456 N.E.2d 562 (Ohio Ct. App. 1982)	15
<i>Strand v. Diversified Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 316 (8th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	10, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978)	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	23
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 77 (1975)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wadlington v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 103 (6th Cir. 1996)	11, 29
<i>Wallace v. Washington Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , 683 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2012)	37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	30
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	25

FEDERAL STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(1).....	6, 35
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(9).....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(14).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

STATE STATUTES

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 325(e)(1)	14
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 2301.....	14
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 2301(a)(2)	14
44 Ohio Laws 45 (1846)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
97 Ohio Laws at 60	27
107 Ohio Laws 504 (1917)	27
AL Code § 36-15-9	5
AR Code § 25-16-702	5
AZ Rev. Stat. § 41-2513(B)	5
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 19376(b)	5
Fla. Stat. § 16.015	5
IA Code § 13.7	5
Ind. Code § 4-6-5-3	5
LA Rev. Stat. § 42:262	5
MS Code § 7-5-7	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-17(a)	5
O.C.G.A. § 45-15-12	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.08	passim
Ohio Rev. Code § 123.21	19, 27, 28
Ohio Rev. Code § 124.11(A)(11)	33, 35
Ohio Rev. Code § 2117.25(A)(8)	37
Ohio Rev. Code § 2329.07(A)	37
Ohio Rev. Code § 3770.073(A)	37, 38
Ohio Rev. Code § 5747.12	37
Texas Government Code § 402.0212	5
VA Code § 2.2-507	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
VA Code § 2.2-510	5
W.Va. Code § 6B-1-3(d)	5
Wis. Stat. § 14.11(2)(b)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , (10th ed. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Federalist No. 45</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	26
Ohio Attorney General Annual Report, retrieved from http://www.ohioattorney general.gov/OhioAttorneyGeneral/files/00/ 00ab2712-fb34-4dca-b010-2796579b17dd.pdf	5
"Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act", 53 Fed. Reg. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988)	13, 33
